J. Y. Interpretation No.463（September 11, 1998）* 

ISSUE: Does “total budget” enunciated in Article 164 of the Constitu-
tion include extra or special budgets? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 164 of the Constitution（憲法第一百六十四條）; Ar-
ticle 10, Paragraph 8, of the Constitutional Amendment（憲法

增修條文第十條第八項）; Articles 75 and 76 of the Budget 
Act（預算法第七十五條、第七十六條）; Article 3 of the 
Regulation Governing the Management and Use of Provincial 
and City Government Budget Balancing Funds Held by the